Agenda Item #: **5A** 

## PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

Meeting Date: January 23, 2024	[ ] Consent	[ ] Regular
	[ ] Ordinance	[X] Public Hearing
Department: Palm Tran		

### I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

- A) Adopt a resolution of the Board of County Commissioners (BCC), of Palm Beach County, Florida, authorizing the signing and submission of the FFY2024\_SFY2025 Section 5310 grant application in the amount of \$1,840,568 with a required local match of \$204,508 for a total project cost of \$2,045,076, and the submission of supporting documents, and assurances to the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT);
- **B)** Authorize the County Administrator or Designee to sign and accept the resulting grant award letter with terms consistent with the grant application and resolution authorizing the grant application's signing and submission;
- C) Approve the purchase of paratransit vehicles from the FDOT TRIPS Contract, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the application and resulting Notice of Grant Award allotted funds; and
- **D)** Authorize the County Administrator or Designee to submit the Order Form for the FDOT TRIPS Contract to request purchase of the vehicles and expenditure of grant funds and local match pursuant to the resulting Notice of Grant Award.

**Summary:** Palm Tran is submitting an application for the acquisition of replacement paratransit vehicles at a total cost of \$2,045,076. The vehicles being replaced were purchased in 2018 with Public Improvement Revenue Bond funds and have reached the end of their useful life. The grant requires a **local match of \$204,508 (10%).** The required match is included in Palm Tran's FY 2024 budget. The application amount will cover the estimated cost to replace eleven (11) vehicles. The actual award amount will be determined by funds available under Section 5310 after all applications have been reviewed by FDOT.

The grant requires broader indemnification by the County than that approved by PPM CW-F-049. The grant requires the County and its officers, agents, or employees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless FDOT and all of its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge, or expense arising out of the County's non-compliance or performance of this agreement. The indemnification obligation must also be passed on to contractors and/or consultants. The Risk Management Department and County Attorney's Office have reviewed the indemnification requirements of this grant. Given that liability is limited to County's non-compliance or performance of this agreement and the statutory caps of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, Palm Tran recommends Board approval. Countywide (MM)

Background and Policy Issues: FDOT has been designated by Florida's Governor to administer the Section 5310 Program funds for the purpose of assisting grant recipients in meeting transportation needs of the elderly and persons with disabilities. If awarded, Palm Tran will receive an award letter with an updated grant amount to be executed by the County Administrator. Funds will be used for the replacement of paratransit vehicles that have reached the end of their useful life. Under Section 5310, funded vehicles/equipment must be used to transport seniors and individuals with disabilities within the area for which they were awarded.

Attachments:	<ol> <li>Resolutions (2 copies)</li> <li>FFY2024_SFY2025 Section 5310 Grant Applic</li> <li>Public Notice</li> <li>Order Form for FDOT TRIPS Contract</li> </ol>	ation Packet (2)
Recommended	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Executive Director	Date
Approved By:	The Aller	1/12/24

Date

Assistant County Administrator

### II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

### A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2024	2025	2020	6	2027	2028
Capital	#204.500					
Expenditures	\$204,508					
Operating Costs						
External				-		
Revenues	,					
Program			····			
Income(County)						
In-Kind					***************************************	
Match(County						
NET FISCAL	\$204,508					
IMPACT	\$204,500					
#ADDITIONAL						
FTE						
POSITIONS						
(CUMULATIVE						
			~~ ·			
s Item Included in		0	⊠Yes	□ No		
Does this item inch			⊠Yes	$\square$ No		
Does this item incl	ide the use of sta	ite funds?	□Yes	⊠ No		
Budget Account No	n.•					
Fund Dept		Object	p	rogram		
1343 540	6100	6401	•	1081 *****		
2.0	2200	V . V				

Total project cost is \$2,045,076. If awarded, the grant amount \$1,840,568 will be paid directly to the vendor and do not pass through Palm Tran. The remaining \$204,508 match is included in the current year budget.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:	
•	Lyne Johnson, Director Administrative Services

III. REVIEW COMMENTS:

4.	OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Co	ntrol Comments:
	OFMB OF 12/20/20124	Marry M. Marie //u/p4 Contract Dev. & Control
	01112	Contract Dev. & Control
R	Legal Sufficiency	

3. Legal Sufficiency

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review

Department Director

### **RESOLUTION NO. R-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC), OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE SIGNING AND SUBMISSION OF THE FFY2024\_SFY2025 SECTION 5310 GRANT APPLICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,840,568 WITH A REQUIRED LOCAL MATCH OF \$204,508 FOR A TOTAL PROJECT COST OF \$2,045,076, AND THE SUBMISSION OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS, AND ASSURANCES TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT); ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, FDOT is authorized to provide funding for a mass transportation project; and

WHEREAS, the BCC has the authority to apply for and accept grants and make purchases and/or expend funds pursuant to grant awards made by FDOT as authorized by Chapter 341, Florida Statutes, and/or by the Federal Transit Administration Act of 1964, as amended.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

- 1. This resolution applies to the Federal Program under 49 U.S.C. Section 5310.
- 2. The signing and submission of the grant application, supporting documents, and assurances to FDOT is hereby approved.
- 3. The County Administrator or designee is authorized to sign and accept a grant award and sign the Notice of Grant Award on behalf of the BCC, as provided herein. The terms of the grant award accepted shall be limited to the certifications, assurances, representations, and other terms and conditions set forth in the Grant Application approved by the BCC. Notwithstanding the certification in No. 21 of the Grant Application, in the event any terms or conditions of the grant award differ from those set forth in the Grant Application, including the supporting documents and assurances, the County Administrator or designee must submit the grant award to the BCC for approval.
- 4. The County Administrator or designee is further authorized to request the purchase of eleven (11) paratransit vehicles in accordance with the Palm Beach County Code and the rules and regulations of the County, including those of its Purchasing Department.

adopted budget. 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: Commissioner Maria Sachs, Mayor Commissioner Maria G. Marino, Vice Wayor Commissioner Gregg K. Weiss Commissioner Michael Barnett Commissioner Marci Woodward Commissioner Sarah Baxter Commissioner Mack Bernard The Mayor thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024. PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BYTTS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

5. The required ten (10%) percent local match is included in Palm Tran's 2024

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk and Comptroller

で、Palm Beach County Attorney

Deputy Clerk



#### Palm Tran

#### **Administrative Offices**

100 N. Congress Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33445 (561) 841-4200 FAX: (561) 841-4291

#### **Palm Tran Connection**

50 South Military Trail
Suite 101
West Palm Beach, FL 33415-3132
(561) 649-9838
FAX: (561) 656-7156
www.palmtran.org



#### Paim Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Maria Sachs, Mayor

Maria G. Marino, Vice Mayor

Gregg K. Weiss

Michael A. Barnett

Marci Woodward

Sara Baxter

Mack Bernard

### **County Administrator**

Verdenia C. Baker

"An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer"

Official Electronic Letterhead

## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 49 U.S.C. Section 5310 APPLICATION FFY2024\_SFY2025

**Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners** submits this Application for the Section 5310 Program Grant and agrees to comply with all assurances and requirements applicable to the Section 5310 Program.

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees, to the extent provided by law (in case of a government agency in accordance with Sections 129.07 and 768.28, Florida Statutes) to indemnify, defend and hold harmless FDOT and all of its officers, agents and employees from any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge, or expense arising out of the non-compliance by the Agency, its officers, agents or employees, with any of the assurances stated in this Application.

This Application is submitted on this <u>23</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>2024</u> with an original resolution or certified copy of the original resolution authorizing <u>the Mayor</u> to sign this Application.

<u>Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (Palm Tran)</u> Agency Name

Signature (blue ink)

Maria Sachs , Mayor

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative

January 23, 2024

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

G County Afforman

### Coordinated Public Transit-Human Service Transportation Plan

The projects selected for funding under the Section 5310 program must be included in a locally developed, coordinated public transit-human services transportation plan (Coordinated Plan) that was "developed through a process that includes representatives of public, private, and non-profit transportation and human services providers and participation by members of the public."

Reference: FTA C 9070.1G Chapter V

### Certification

*Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners* certifies and assures to the Florida Department of Transportation regarding its application for assistance under 49 U.S.C. 5310 that this grant request is included in a coordinated plan compliant with Federal Transit Administration Circular FTA C 9070.1G.

(a) The name of this coordinated plan:

Palm Beach County Transportation Disadvantaged Service Paln

(b) The agency that adopted this coordinated plan:

Palm Beach County Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating Board (LCB)

(c) The date the coordinated plan was adopted:

August 24, 2022

(d) Section and page in the coordinated plan that identifies the project or need your agency is fulfilling:

Section D. Goals, Objectives, and Strategies (pages 26 and 27)

Signature		
Maria S	Sachs, Mayor	
Typed N	ame and Title of Authorized Representative	
January 23, 2024 Date	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY  BY  County Attorney	

### **FDOT Certification and Assurances**

**Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners** certifies and assures to the Florida Department of Transportation regarding its Application under U.S.C. Section 5310 dated **23** day of **January**, **2024**:

- 1 It shall adhere to all Certifications and Assurances made to the federal government in its Application.
- 2 It shall comply with Florida Statues:
  - Section 341.051—Administration and financing of public transit and intercity bus service programs and projects
  - Section 341.061 (2)—Transit Safety Standards; Inspections and System Safety Reviews
  - Section 252.42 Government equipment, services and facilities: In the event of any
    emergency, the division may make available any equipment, services, or facilities
    owned or organized by the state or its political subdivisions for use in the affected area
    upon request of the duly constituted authority of the area or upon the request of any
    recognized and accredited relief agency through such duly constituted authority.
- 3 It shall comply with Florida Administrative Code (Does not apply to Section 5310 only recipients):
  - Rule Chapter 14-73-Public Transportation
  - Rule Chapter 14-90-Equipment and Operational Safety Standards for Bus Transit Systems
  - Rule Chapter 14-90.0041–Medical Examination for Bus System Driver
  - Rule Chapter 41-2-Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged
- 4 It shall comply with FDOT's:
  - Bus Transit System Safety Program Procedure No. 725-030-009 (Does not apply to Section 5310 only recipients)
  - Transit Vehicle Inventory Management Procedure No. 725-030-025
  - Public Transportation Vehicle Leasing Procedure No. 725-030-001
  - Guidelines for Acquiring Vehicles
  - Procurement Guidance for Transit Agencies Manual
- 5 It has the fiscal and managerial capability and legal authority to file the application. Local matching funds will be available to purchase vehicles/equipment at the time an order is placed.
- 6 It will carry adequate insurance to maintain, repair, or replace project vehicles/equipment in the event of loss or damage due to an accident or casualty.
- 7 It will maintain project vehicles/equipment in good working order for the useful life of the

vehicles/equipment.

- 8 It will return project vehicles/equipment to FDOT if, for any reason, they are no longer needed or used for the purpose intended.
- 9 It recognizes FDOT's authority to remove vehicles/equipment from its premises, at no cost to FDOT, if FDOT determines the vehicles/equipment are not used for the purpose intended, improperly maintained, uninsured, or operated unsafely.
- 10 It will not enter into any lease of project vehicles/equipment or contract for transportation services with any third party without prior approval of FDOT.
- 11 It will notify FDOT within 24 hours of any accident or casualty involving project vehicles/equipment and submit related reports as required by FDOT.
- 12 It will notify FDOT and request assistance if a vehicle should become unserviceable.
- 13 It will submit an annual financial audit report to FDOT (FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us), if required.
- It will undergo a triennial review and inspection by FDOT to determine compliance with the baseline requirements. If found not in compliance, it must send a progress report to the local FDOT District office on a quarterly basis outlining the agency's progress towards compliance.
- 15 Executive Order 20-44: If agency is required by the Internal Revenue Code to file IRS Form 990 and is named in statute. Agencies (sub-recipients) shall submit an Annual Report to the Department, including the most recent IRS Form 990, detailing the total compensation for each member of the agency's executive leadership team. Total compensation shall include salary, bonuses, cashed-in leave, cash equivalents, severance pay, retirement benefits, deferred compensation, real-property gifts, and any other payout. Agency shall inform the Department of any changes in total executive compensation during the period between the filing of Annual Reports within 60 days of any change taking effect. Annual Reports shall be in the form approved by the Department and shall be submitted the Department fdotsingleaudit@dot.state.fl.us within 180 days following the end of each tax year of the agency receiving Department funding.

January 23, 2024	Date
	Signature of Authorized Representative
Maria Sachs, Mayor	Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
ANGUE CONTRIBUTION OF THE STATE	

### Standard Lobbying Certification

The undersigned *Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners* certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1 No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2 If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for making lobbying contacts to an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form--LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," (a copy of the form can be obtained from FDOT's website) in accordance with its instructions [as amended by "Government wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying," 61 Fed. Reg. 1413 (1/19/96). Note: Language in paragraph (2) herein has been modified in accordance with Section 10 of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 (P.L. 104-65, to be codified at 2 U.S.C. 1601, et seq.)]
- 3 The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

**NOTE:** Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1352(c)(1)-(2)(A), any person who makes a prohibited expenditure or fails to file or amend a required certification or disclosure form shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such expenditure or failure.

The *Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners*, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. A 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

January 23, 2024	Date
	Signature of Authorized Representative
Maria Sachs, Mayor	Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
FFY2024 SFY2025 Section 5310 Gra	nt Application – Palm Beach County – Palm Tran

### **Leasing Certification**

### Memorandum for FTA 5310

Date:	<u>January 23, 2024</u>	
From:	<u>Maria Sachs, Mayor</u>	G_County Attorney
Agency Name:	: <u>Palm Beach County Board of County Comr</u>	<u>missioners</u>
Signature:		
<b>To:</b> Florida DO	Department of Transportation, District Offic ransit	e Modal Development
ADMINISTRAT	'24/SFY25 GRANT APPLICATION TO TH ION, OPERATING OR CAPITAL ASSISTANCE FO AND INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES PROGRA N 5310	R ENHANCED MOBILITY
Leasing:		
Federal Transit	Beach County Board of County Commission Administration Section 5310 Program, lease the to a third-party?	
⊠ No		
☐ Yes		
If yes, specify t	o whom:	
NOTE: It is the	e responsibility of the applicant agency to ensurents.	e District approval of all

### Certification of Equivalent Service

### **CERTIFICATION OF EQUIVALENT SERVICE**

<u>Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners</u> certifies that its demand responsive service offered to individuals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs, is equivalent to the level and quality of service offered to individuals without disabilities. Such service, when viewed in its entirety, is provided in the most integrated setting feasible and is equivalent with respect to:

- 1 Response time;
- 2 Fares;
- 3 Geographic service area;
- 4 Hours and days of service;
- 5 Restrictions on trip purpose;
- 6 Availability of information and reservation capability; and
- 7 Constraints on capacity or service availability.

In accordance with 49 CFR Part 37, public entities operating demand responsive systems for the general public which receive financial assistance under 49 U.S.C. 5310 and 5311 of the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funds must file this certification with the appropriate state program office before procuring any inaccessible vehicle. Such public entities not receiving FTA funds shall also file the certification with the appropriate state office program. Such public entities receiving FTA funds under any other section of the FTA Programs must file the certification with the appropriate FTA regional office. This certification is valid for no longer than one year from its date of filing. Non-public transportation systems that serve their own clients, such as social service agencies, are required to complete this form.

Executed this <u>23</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>2024</u>

<u>Maria Sachs, Mayor</u>

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Signature of Authorized Representative

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

for minty Attorney

OMB Number: 4040-0004 Expiration Date: 12/31/2022

Application for Federal Assista	nce SF-424	
* 1. Type of Submission:  Preapplication  Application Changed/Corrected Application	* 2. Type of Application:  X New Continuation Revision	* If Revision, select appropriate letter(s):  * Other (Specify):
* 3. Date Received: 01/23/2024	4. Applicant Identifier:	
5a. Federal Entity Identifier:		5b. Federal Award Identifier:
State Use Only:		
6. Date Received by State:	7. State Application	on Identifier:
8. APPLICANT INFORMATION:		
*a. Legal Name: Palm Beach Coun	ity Board of County	Commissioners
*b. Employer/Taxpayer Identification Nur	mber (EIN/TIN):	*c. UEI: XL2DNFMPC44
d. Address:		
*Street1: 301 North Oli Street2:	ve Ave	
*City: West Palm Bea County/Parish:	ch	
*State: FL: Florida Province:		
* Country: USA: UNITED S  * Zip / Postal Code: 33401-4705	STATES	
e. Organizational Unit:		
Department Name:		Division Name:
f. Name and contact information of p	person to be contacted on	
Prefix;	* First Na	ame: Claudia
Middle Name:		
* Last Name: Salazar  Suffix:		
Title:		
Organizational Affiliation:		
*Telephone Number: 561 841 424	1	Fax Number:
*Fmail: csalazar@pbcgov.org		

Application for Federal Assistance SF-424
* 9. Type of Applicant 1: Select Applicant Type:
B: County Government
Type of Applicant 2: Select Applicant Type:
Type of Applicant 3: Select Applicant Type:
* Other (specify):
* 10. Name of Federal Agency:
Federal Transit Administration
11. Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number:
20.513
CFDA Title:
Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
* 12. Funding Opportunity Number:
FFY2024_SFY2025 Section 5310 grant
*Title:
Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
13. Competition Identification Number:
Title:
14. Areas Affected by Project (Cities, Counties, States, etc.):
Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment
* 15. Descriptive Title of Applicant's Project:
Capital purchase of replacement paratransit vehicles
Attach supporting documents as specified in agency instructions.
Add Attachments Delete Attachments View Attachments

16. Congressi	onal Districts Of:							
* a. Applicant	FI-021				* b. Program/Project	all		
Attach an additi	ional list of Program/Proje	ect Congressional Distr	icts if needed				······································	
			Add Atta	chment	Delete Attachment	View	Attachment	
17. Proposed	Project:							
* a. Start Date:	10/01/2024				* b. End Date	: 09/30/	2025	
18. Estimated	Funding (\$):		<del> </del>					
* a. Federal		1,636,061.0	ol		······································			
* b. Applicant								
* c. State		204,507.0	0					
* d. Local		204,508.0	0					
* e. Other			ן ק					
* f. Program In	come		<u> </u>					
* g. TOTAL		2,045,076.0	0					
* 19. ls Applic	ation Subject to Review	w By State Under Ex	ecutive Orde	er 12372 Pro	cess?			
	plication was made ava					view on		,
	m is subject to E.O. 123							
C. Program	π is not covered by E.O	. 12372.	_					
						·		
Yes	pplicant Delinquent On  No	,	( 155) più	rriad Oxpian				
If "Yes", provi	de explanation and atta	ıch						
If "Yes", provi	de explanation and atta	ach	Add Atta	achment	Delete Attachment	View	v Attachment	
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu any resulting terms if I ocriminal, civil, or admi	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties.	ments conta my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code,	nined in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule tion 1001)	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to X **   AGRE ** The list of ce instructions.	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu any resulting terms if I criminal, civil, or admi	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties.	ments conta my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code,	nined in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule tion 1001)	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to X **   AGRE ** The list of ce instructions.	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu any resulting terms if I criminal, civil, or admi EE entifications and assurance	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties. es, or an internet site w	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	nined in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule tion 1001)	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to X ** I AGRE ** The list of ce instructions.	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu any resulting terms if I criminal, civil, or admi EE entifications and assurance	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties. es, or an internet site w	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	ained in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec or obtain this li	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule tion 1001)	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are tru comply with a subject me to   ** I AGRE  ** The list of ce instructions.  Authorized Re	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu any resulting terms if I criminal, civil, or admi EE entifications and assurance	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties. es, or an internet site w	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	ained in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec or obtain this li	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule tion 1001)	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to X ** I AGRE ** The list of ce instructions.  Authorized Repress.  Middle Name:	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu any resulting terms if I o criminal, civil, or admi EE entifications and assurance epresentative:	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties. es, or an internet site w	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	ained in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec or obtain this li	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule tion 1001)	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to   x ** I AGRE  ** The list of ce instructions.  Authorized Ro  Prefix.  Middle Name:  * Last Name:  Suffix:	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu any resulting terms if I o criminal, civil, or admi EE entifications and assurance epresentative:	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties. es, or an internet site w	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	ained in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec or obtain this li	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule tion 1001)	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to X ** I AGRE ** The list of ce instructions.  Authorized Repress.  Middle Name:  * Last Name:  Suffix:	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu- any resulting terms if I criminal, civil, or admi E entifications and assurance epresentative:  Sachs	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties.	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	ained in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec y obtain this li	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule tion 1001)	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to X ** I AGRE ** The list of ce instructions.  Authorized Repress.  Middle Name:  * Last Name:  Suffix:  * Title: M	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu any resulting terms if I criminal, civil, or admi E ertifications and assurance epresentative:	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties.	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	ained in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec y obtain this li	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule stion 1001) st, is contained in the a	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to X ** I AGRE ** The list of ce instructions.  Authorized Ro Prefix. Middle Name: * Last Name: Suffix: * Title: M * Telephone Note * Email: MSac	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu- any resulting terms if I criminal, civil, or admi E ertifications and assurance epresentative:  Sachs  layor  umber: 561 355 2205	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties.  es, or an internet site was a second of the control	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	ained in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec y obtain this li	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule stion 1001) st, is contained in the a	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims in	e to nay
21. *By signir herein are trucomply with a subject me to with a subject with a	ng this application, I ce ue, complete and accu- any resulting terms if I criminal, civil, or admi E entifications and assurance epresentative:  Sachs  ayor  umber: 561 355 2205	ertify (1) to the state urate to the best of accept an award. I a inistrative penalties.  es, or an internet site was a second of the control	ements containny knowled my knowled m aware that (U.S. Code, where you may	ained in the dge. I also t any false, f Title 18, Sec y obtain this li	list of certifications* provide the required ictitious, or fraudule stion 1001) st, is contained in the a	* and (2) to I assurance ant stateme	hat the stateme ces** and agree ents or claims n	e to nay

### **Proof of Local Match**

Source	Amount
The required match is included in Palm Tran's FY2024 Budget	\$204,508
Grant Application	\$1,840,568
Required Match 10%	\$204,508

**Total Project Cost** 

\$2,045,076

The *Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners*, certifies or affirms it has allocated sufficient funds to satisfy the match requirements of this grant application.

The Required match is included in the approved budget 1343-540-6100 Obj 6401.

January 23, 2024	Date
	Signature of Authorized Representative
Maria Sachs, Mayor	Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
By County Attorney	

### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

## RE: APPLICATION FOR FFY2024\_SFY2025 SECTION 5310 CAPITAL ASSISTANCE GRANT

All interested parties within Palm Beach County are hereby advised that the Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners (BCC) is applying to the Florida Department of Transportation for a capital grant under Section 5310 of the Federal Transit Act of 1991, as amended, for the purchase of replacement paratransit vehicles to be used for the provision of paratransit services within Palm Beach County.

This notice is to provide an opportunity for a Public Hearing for this project. This public notice is to ensure that this project and the contemplated services will not duplicate current or proposed services provided by existing transit or paratransit operators in the area.

A Public Hearing has been scheduled for the purpose of receiving comments regarding these projects. The Public Hearing will be held as follows:

DATE:

Tuesday, January 23, 2024

TIME:

9:30 a.m.

LOCATION:

Jane Thompson Memorial Chambers

6th Floor, Robert Weisman Governmental Center

301 North Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, FL 33401

### A. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECTS

Please Note: The following Proposed Program of Projects for the application of Section 5310 funds will be the final application for this program unless amended by the BCC on January 23, 2024.

### **CAPITAL ASSISTANCE**

### FFY2024\_SFY2025 Section 5310 Grant Application Summary of Projects

1) Purchase 11 Paratransit Vehicles

Section 5310 Grant Contribution	\$1,636,061
FDOT Share	\$204,507
Local Share	\$204,508

### Total FFY2024\_SFY2025 Section 5310

\$2,045,076

At the hearing, the BCC will afford the opportunity for interested parties or agencies to be heard with respect to the social economic and environmental aspects of the projects including requirements under the Clean Air Act, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and other applicable Federal Environmental Statues and consistency with the goals of local urban planning. Interested persons may submit orally or in writing evidence and recommendations with respect to said projects.

Florida Law and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Prohibits Discrimination in Public accommodation on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, handicap, or of marital status. Persons believing, they have been discriminated against on these conditions may file a complaint with the Florida Commission on Human Relations at 850-488-7082 or 800-342-8170 (voice messaging).

Written comments will be received at Palm-Comments@pbcgov.org or at Palm Tran, 100 N. Congress Avenue, Delray Beach FL 33445, until Friday January 19, 2024. Voice

comments will be accepted at 561-841-4360 until 5:00 p.m. Friday, January 19, 2024.

A draft copy of the Project Application will be available for public inspection at the Palm Tran offices located at 100 N. Congress Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33445

To request information in a language other than English, or to request assistance for individuals with disabilities please contact the comment line at: 561-841-4360.

Para solicitar información en idiomas distintos al inglés, si requiere un intérprete en la audiencia pública, o para solicitar asistencia para una persona con discapacidades, por favor déjenos un mensaje en el (561) 841-4360, o nos puede contactar en palm-comments@pbcgov.org

Pou mande enfòmasyon sa a nan yon lang ki pa angle, oswa si ou bezwen akomodasyon espesyal anba Lwa sou Ameriken ak Andikap tanpri kontakte liy kòmantè a nan: 561-841-4360 oswa palm-comments@pbcgov.org

(To be published on January 7, 2023)

- 44

### EXHIBIT 8

### ORDER FORM

### CONTRACT #TRIPS-22-CA-MB-LF-ABC

## Standard Cutaway and Minibus Chassis Type Transit Vehicles ABC Companies

ALCIE: -	STREET, STREET						
Agency I	Name:		Palmtra	ın			
Date:			9/12/2023				
PO Num	ber:						
Name:		Lou Ferri/Lina					
Section Section	ne Number:	dropped standard seats from 10	to 8, remov	ed blind spot n	nonitoring, added 4	arm re	sts
Email Ad		\$12,2	220 over for	six vehicles			
	fective Date:						
Chassis N	/ake				Ford E450 7.3L		
Model		haja se na suga teluku sa		Turti	e Top Terra Transit Mi	)	
Vehicle Si					Cutaway		
GVWR (Ib			2021/676/1050-030		14,500		
Length (f					23		
Useful Lif	e			5	ears/200,000 Miles		
Description			Quantity	MOU	Unit Cost		xtended Cost
Ford E450	0.7.3L, Turtle Top Te	rra Transit MD, Cutaway 23'		EA	\$ 125,920.00	) <del>*</del> \$	-
Email or conference produce (940)	and the state of t	rra Transit ਵਿੱਚ, Cutaway 25'	11	EA	\$ 130,077.00	)÷ 🕏 -	1,430,847.00
Standard			88	Per Person	\$ 750.00	j <del>'</del> \$'	66,000.00
Fold-Awa				Per Person	\$ 1,400.00	) <u>'\$</u>	
Children's				Per Person	\$ 1,000.00	\$	-
Paint Sch	eme 1		11	EA	\$ 1,132.00	) \$	12,452.00
Paint Sch	eme 2		11	EA	\$ 1,063.00	) \$	11,693.00
Paint Sch	eme 3			EA	\$ 1,029.00	) \$	*
ltem No	Description		Quantity	LIOM	Unit Cost		xtended Cost
3.1.2	Compressed Nat current EPA req Size: Make:				See Below		
3.1 <i>.</i> 3	Alternative Fuels	s, Roush 64 GGE LPG Package Ford E Series	11	Per Vehicle	\$ 31,515.00	\$	346,665.00
3.2.1	MoRYde RSX rea	r suspension system		Per Vehicle	\$ 3,414.00	+	
3.2.2	Kelderman 2-Sta	ge Rear Air Suspension		Per Vehicle	\$ 6,834.00		_
3.2.3	Liquid Spring Sus	spension System		Per Vehicle	\$ 10,716.00	+-	-
3.3.1	Aluminum whee	ls		Per Vehicle	\$ 3,756.00		·
3.3.2	Stainless steel w	heel liners / inserts, front and rear wheels		Per Vehicle	\$ 399.00	+	-
3.4.1	Freedman Feath 3pt	erweight High Back rigid frame seats (per seat) –		Per Person	\$ 775.00	\$	_
3.4.2	or approved equ style VP-DIMEN-	ipholstery material provided by CMI Enterprises, al. Fabric to be CMI DIMENSIONS LATE EVENING, LEVEN or CMI DIMENSIONS CHARCOAL, style VP- approved equal.		EA	Standard		
3.4.3	transit bus seatir Enterprises, or a LATE EVENING, s	erweight with Dimensions vinyl line of coated ng fabric with antimicrobial Nanocide, by CMI pproved equal. Fabric to be CMI DIMENSIONS ttyle VP- DIMEN-LEVEN or CMI DIMENSIONS VP-DIMEN-CHAR or approved equal.		EA	Standard		
3.4.4	Kiel 3-point Stan	dard Seat		Per Person	\$ 835.00	\$	

item No	Description	Quantity	UOM	Vnii Cost	Extended Cost
3.4.5	Kiel 3-point Foldaway Seat		Per Person	\$ 1,470.00	
3.4.6	Upgrade interior side wall panels with Nanocide		EA	-	
3.4.6.1	FTA Docket 90 compliant interior sidewall covering	ļ	EA	1	\$ -
3.4.7	Extend the length of the standard seat belts provided		EA EA	<del>                                     </del>	\$ -
	Fully encapsulated seat cushioning with FTA Docket 90- A		EA	\$ 45.00	\$ -
3.4.8	compliant vinyl upholstery.		Per Person	\$ 45.00	\$ -
3.5.1	USSC Evolution G2E with pedestal		EA	\$ 2,240.00	\$ -
3.5.3	Recaro Ergo LXS driver's seat		EA	\$ 1,960.00	\$ -
3.6.1	A Flat-Floor option.			Standard	
3.7,1	Alternate slip resistant sheet vinyl flooring			See Below	
3.8.1	Driver Safety Partition	11	Per Vehicle	\$ 148.00	\$ 1,628.00
3.9.1	Powder-Coated handrails and stanchions – Multiple Colors	11	EA	\$ 427.00	\$ 4,697.00
3.10.1	Remote controlled exterior mirrors	11	Per Vehicle	\$ 393.00	\$ 4,323.00
3.11.1	Romeo Rim HELP bumper		Per Vehicle	\$ 1,134.00	\$ -
3.11.2	Hawkeye Reverse Assistance System		Per Vehicle	\$ 1,772.00	\$ -
3.11.3	Reverse camera and monitor backing system (OEM back-up camera is standard on minibus).	11	Per Vehicle	\$ 490.00	\$ 5,390.00
3.11.4	Blind spot detection system		B31-51-3	4	
3.11.5	Collision avoidance system		Per Vehicle	\$ 678.00	\$ -
3.13.1	Ricon Klear-View lift on cutaway buses		Per Vehicle	\$ 2,451.00	\$ -
3.13.2	<u> </u>		Per Vehicle	\$ 1,595.00	\$ -
	Braun model NVL917IB lift on cutaway buses	11	Per Vehicle	\$ 545.00	\$ 5,995.00
3.14.1	SURE-LOK Titan restraint system	ļ	Per Person	\$ 1,025.00	\$ -
3.14.2	Q'straint QRT Max restraint system	33	Per Person	\$ 959.00	\$ 31,647.00
3.14.3	AMF Bruns Silver restraint w/ Smartdisc		Per Person	\$ 9 <u>97</u> .00	\$ -
3.14.3.1	AMF Bruns Platinum restraint w/ Smartdisc		Per Person	\$ 1,248.00	\$ -
3.14.4	Q'straint QRT 360 restraint system		Per Person	\$ 1,222.00	\$ -
3.15.1	Fogmaker complete turn-key automatic fire suppression system.			Standard	
3.15.2	Amerex Small Vehicle System (SMVS) complete turn-key automatic fire suppression powder system		Per Vehicle	\$ (600.00)	\$
3.15.3	Kiddle complete turn-key automatic fire suppression system	ļ	Per Vehicle	\$ (300.00)	
3.15.4	Camera systems priced by camera quantity, i.e., 2 camera system, 3 camera system, etc.		Ter vericle	See Below	-
3,15.5	Camera system replacement parts				
U.L.				See Below	
3.15.6	in-vehicle computer that allows electronic delivery of passenger manifests, automatic data collection, in-vehicle navigation, and enhanced driver/dispatcher communication			See Below	
3.16.1	Hand-heid and hands-free public address (PA) system		EA	\$ 1,077.00	\$
3.16.2	Hands free cellular/2-way radio communication system (Motorola)		EA	\$ 6,834.00	\$ -
3.16.3	Upgrade the standard vehicle AM/FM Radio, providing an AM/FM/CD Stereo and MP3 Player with digital clock and front, mid-bus and rear speakers		EA	\$ 552.00	\$ -
3.17.1	Manually operated destination sign – front - Transign		EA	\$ 2,285.00	\$ -
3.17,1.1	Manually operated destination sign – side - Transign		EA	\$ 2,285.00	\$ -
3.17.2	Fully automatic programable destination sign	A STALLER		See Below	*
3.21.3	Valeo Stand Alone UV light purifier		EA		
3.21.4	HEPA 2 with UV light		EA	\$ 3,921.00	\$ -
	BS1000RM-CA 12vdc System - For Cutaway/Paratransit Vehicles		EA	\$ 1,276.00	\$ -
3,21.5	with Overhead Rear and/or Front mount Ceiling HVAC (ACC/Valeo, ACT/ProAir, etc.) – (1) System per HVAC		EA	\$ 5,454.00	\$ -

Item No	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Cos	t	Ext	ended Cost
3.21.6	BS2000RT-CA 12vdc System - For Cutaway/Paratransit Vehicles with Roof top Insert HVAC (ACC/Valeo, ACT/ProAir, etc.) – (2) Systems per HVAC		EA	\$ 5,	454.00	\$	-
3.21.10	USSC 25ft and smaller Paratransit Van UVPHIPhoto Hydro Ionization		EA	\$ 3,	368.00	\$	
3.21.12	Code 3 Antimicrobial Lighting		EΑ	\$ 1,	869.00	\$	
3.22.1	Rotating Hinge Side Barrier (E350, E450, Chevy 3500 and Chevy 4500)		EA		026.00	\$	-
Other A	vailable Options						
3.23.4	AngelTrax, Vulvan V862HC, 4 Cameras, 1TB HD, 64GB SD Card, Panic Button	11	EA	\$ 3,:	361.00	\$	36,971.00
3.23.5	AngelTrax, Vulvan V1284HC, 4 Cameras, 1TB HD, 64GB SD Card, Panic Button		EA	\$ 4,	747.00	\$	-
3.23.6	AngelTrax, Add (1) Additional Camera to Installed System		EA	\$ 4	495.00	\$	-
3.23.7	AngelTrax Tri-Mode Roof Mounted Antenna		EA	\$ :	259.00	\$	-
3.23.8	AngelTrax Vulcan Series WiFi/Cellular GPS Tri-Mode Antenna		EA	\$ :	209.00	\$	-
3.23.9	AngelTrax Sierra 4G Wireless Cellular Modem		EA	\$ :	199.00	\$	-
3.24.1	AngelTrax 3G/4G Cellular Modem w/ WiFi		EA	\$ (	562-00	\$	*
3.24.2	AngelTrax 2TB Platter HD (Requires HD Tray)	11	EA	\$ :	121.00	\$	1,331.00
3.24.3	AngelTrax Vulcan Series Touchscreen		ĒA 🚆	\$ :	279.00	\$	
3.24.4	AngelTrax 512GB SD Solid-State Memory Card		EA 🚇	\$ :	169.00	\$	+
3.24.5	AggelTrax 2TB, 3.5" Platter Hard Drive (Requires HD Tray)		EA .	\$ :	149.00	\$	-
3.24.6	AngeiTrax 4TB, 3.5" Platter Hard Drive (Requires HD Tray)		EA	\$ 2	229.00	\$	-
3.24.7	AngelTrax 6TB, 3.5" Platter Hard Drive (Requires HD Tray)		EA –	\$ 3	379.00	\$	-
3.24.8	AngelTrax 3.5" HD Tray	1.1	EA	\$ :	19.00	\$	1,309.00
3.24.9	AngelTrax Security Key USB 3.0 Vulcan Series VX5AI		EA	\$	89.00	\$	-
3.25.1	AngelTrax Security Key USB 3.0 Vulcan Series HC MNVRs		EA	\$	99.00	\$	-
3.25.2	AngelTrax Vulcan Series Passenger Monitor		EA	\$ 3	399.00	\$	-
3.25.3	AngelTrax AVCT017 Monitor Cable		EA	\$	49.00	\$	-
3.25.4	AngelTrax CP4-TRFCBL, Signage Cable		EA	\$	59.00	\$	~
3.25.5	AngelTrax, HD2500V, HD Low Profile Camera, 2.5mm	11	EA	\$ 3	329.00	\$	3,619.00
3.25.6	AngelTrax, HD3600V, HD Low Profile Camera, 3.6mm		EA	\$ 3	329.00	\$	-
3.25.7	AngelTrax, HD 3600WS, Windshield Camera	11	EA	\$ 2	329.00	\$	3,619.00
3.25.8	AngelTrax, IPX2800, IP Camera, 2.8mm		EA	\$ 3	389.00	\$	-
3.25.9	Luminator/Apollo, Roadrunner AHDR08, 2 Cameras, 2TB HD, Event Switch		EA	\$ 5,8	347.00	\$	-
3.26.1	Luminator/Apollo, Roadrunner AHDR08, 4 Cameras, 2TB HD, Event Switch		EA	\$ 6,6	555.00	\$	÷
3.26.2	Luminator/Apollo, Roadrunner, AHDR16, 8 Cameras, 2TB HD, Event Switch		EA	\$ 8,7	40.00	\$	н
3.26.3	Luminator/Apollo, Roadrunner AHDR16, 12 Cameras, 2TB HD, Event Switch		EA	\$ 11,2	253.00	\$	-
3.26.4	Luminator/Apollo, Add (1) Camera to Installed System		EA	\$ 5	45.00	\$	-
3.26.5	Luminator/Apollo, AHD Camera, Fixed Forward Facing Dome		EA		322.00	\$	-
3.26.6	Luminator/Apollo, AHD Camera, Color Interior Dome w/ IR		EA		31.00	\$	
3.26.7	Luminator/Apoilo, Camera Cable Assembly 20-45' Video, Audio & Power		EA	\$	39.00	\$	~
3.26.8	Luminator/Apollo, AHD Camera, Color Exterior Wedge		EA	\$ 2	95.00	\$	

Item No	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
3.26.9	Luminator/Apollo, AHD Camera Miniature Tapered UV Dome, Ceiling Mount		EA	\$ 197.00	
3.27.1	Luminator/Apollo, AHDR Removable HDD, 2TB		EA	\$ 273.00	\$ -
3.27.2	Luminator/Apollo, GPS 28dB, Low Noise 20' Cable MSMA		EA		4
3.27.3	Luminator/Apolio, Analog HD Recorder Installation Kit		EA		'
3.27.4	Luminator/Apollo, Analog HD 8 Camera Mobile Recorder, Software, Power Cable, Accelerometer, Event Switch, Heater (HDD sold separately)		EA	\$ 113.00	\$ -
3.27.5	Luminator/Apollo, Analog HD 16 Camera Mobile Recorder, Software, Power Cable, Accelerometer, Event Switch, Heater (HDD sold separately)		EA	\$ 3,180.00	\$ -
3.27.6	REI, HD6, 2 Cameras, 500GB HD, VMS Software		EA	\$ 3,542.00	\$ -
3.27.7	REI, HD12, 5 Cameras, 1TB HD, VMS Software		EA	\$ 5,984.00	\$ .
3.27.8	REI, Add (1) Additional Camera to Installed System		EA	\$ 715.00	\$ -
3.27.9	REI, Additional AHD Camera		EA	\$ 187.00	\$ -
3.28.1	REI, Additional IP Camera		EA	\$ 437.00	\$ -
3.28.2	REI, Upgrade 500GB to 1TB Hard Drive		EA	\$ 187.00	\$ -
3.28.3	REI, Upgrade 1TB HDD to 1TB SSD		EA	\$ 125,00	\$ .
3.28.4	REI, Upgrade 1TB HDD to 2TB SSD		EA	\$ 250.00	\$ -
3.28.5	REI, Upgrade 1TB HDD to 4TB SSD		EA	\$ 875.00	\$ .
3.28.6	REI, Upgrade 500GB to 1TB Hard Drive		EA	\$ 281.00	\$ -
3.28.7	REI, Replacement 1TB Hard Drive	- 100 mg	EA	\$ 437.00	\$ -
3.28.8	REI, Replacement 1TB SSD		EA	\$ 562.00	\$ -
3.28.9	REI, Replacement 2TB SSD	<u>. 5.</u>	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ -
3.29.1	REI, Replacement 4TB SSD		EA	\$ 1,562.00	\$ -
3.29.2	REI, Replacement Interior Eyeball/MiniDome/Exterior EB Camera		EA	\$ 231.00	\$ -
3.29.3	REI, Replacement Windshield/MiniDome IP Camera		EA	\$ 437.00	\$ -
3.29.4	REI, Cellular Router		EA	\$ 1,062.00	\$ -
3.29.5	REI, Analog Camera Cable 15' to 25'		EA	\$ 37.00	\$ -
3.29.6	REI, Analog Camera Cable 30' to 60'		EA	\$ 63.00	\$ -
3.29.7	REI, HD5 CAT6 Network Cable 25'		EA	\$ 31.00	\$ -
3.29.8	REI, HD5 CAT6 Network Cable 40'		EA	\$ 41.00	\$ -
3.29.9	REI, HD6 IP Camera Cable, 25'		EA	\$ 34.00	
3.30.1	REI, HD61P Camera Cable, 40'		EA	\$ 44.00	\$ -
3.30.2	REI, Event Marker w/ Panic Button & 20' Cable		EA	\$ 67.00	\$ -
3.30.3	REI, GPS Antenna		EA	\$ 137.00	\$ -
3.30.4	REI, WI-FI/LTE Cellular GPS Combo Antenna		EA	\$ 212.00	\$ -
3.30.5	REI Communications Module		EA	\$ 500.00	\$ -
3.30.6	REI, Replacement HD6-600 DVR		EA	\$ 1,062.00	
3.30.7	REI, Replacement HD6-600W DVR		EA	\$ 1,250.00	
3.30.8	REI, Replacement HD5-1200W DVR		EA	\$ 1,875.00	\$ -
3.30.9	REI, Replacement HD6-600C DVR		EA	\$ 1,593.00	\$ -
3.31.1	REI, Replacement HD5-1200WC DVR		ĒΑ	\$ 2,218.00	\$ -
3.31.2	Safe Fleet, Seon DH4, 4 Cameras, 1TB HD, Panic Button		EA	\$ 3,702.00	\$ -
3.31.3	Safe Fleet, Seon DH8, 8 Cameras, 2TB HD, Panic Button		EA	\$ 7,095.00	\$ -
	Safe Fleet, Seon DH4 & DH8, 12 Cameras, 2TB HD, Panic Button		EA	\$ 9,686.00	\$ -
	Safe Fleet, Add (1) Additional Camera to Installed System		EA	\$ 545.00	<u> </u>
	Safe Fleet, HD 720P Camera, Dome 2.6mm Internal IR		EA	\$ 220.00	\$ -
	Safe Fleet, HD 720P Camera, Dome 3.6mm Internal IR	~~~~~		- 220,00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·





Item No	Description	Quantity	иом	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
3.33.4	Freedman Go-ES XL, Per Passenger		Per Person		
3.33.5	Freedman Seat Link Head Unit			\$ 2,691.00 \$ 1,213.00	
3.33.6	Freedman Seat Link, Per Passenger		EA Per Person		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Freedman Sport 2.0 Driver's Seat, With Arm Rest & Adnik Power		Per Person		
3.33.7	Pedestal		EA	\$ 1,618.00	\$ -
3.33.8	Freedman Seat Bands & Triangles, Per Passenger		Per Person	\$ 86.00	\$ -
3.33.9	Freedman Grab Rail Cover, Per Passenger		Per Person	\$ 22.00	\$ -
3.34.1	Freedman Sneeze Guard, Per Passenger		Per Person	\$ 75.00	\$ -
3.34.2	USB Charging Ports (Dual USB), Per Unit		EA	\$ 155.00	\$ -
3,34.3	Sportworks Bike Rack (2 Bike)		EA	\$ 3,938.00	\$ -
3.34.4	Romeo Help Bumper, Front		EA	\$ 2,064.00	\$ -
3,34.5	Farebox Rail/Prewire	11	EA	\$ 454.00	\$ 4,994.00
3.34.6	Diamond Farebox, NV – 1 Vault		EA	\$ 3,185.00	\$ ~
3.34.7	Diamond Farebox, XV – 1 Vault		EA	\$ 4,059.00	\$ -
3.34.8	Diamond Farebox, SV – 1 Vault		EA	\$ 4,508.00	\$ -
3.34.9	Extra Vault – NV		EA	\$ 493.00	\$ -
3.35.1	Extra Vault – XV		EA	\$ 662.00	\$ -
3.35.2	Extra Vault - SV		EA	\$ 695.00	\$ -
3.35.3	Mechanical Catalytic Converter Theft Prevention Device		EA	\$ 561.00	\$ ~
3.35.4	Intermotive Idle Lock System		EA	\$ 741.00	\$ -
3.35.5	Fuil Length L Track in Floor (Per Foot)		Foot	\$ 82.00	\$ -
3.35.6	Full Length L Track on Sidewall (Perfeot)		Foot	\$ 82,00	\$ -
3.35.7	Master Battery Cutoff Switch	11	EA	\$ 109.00	\$ 1,199.00
3.35.8	"Shalico" Current Sensing Switch	***************************************	EA	\$ 799.00	\$ 1
3.35.9	Blackout of Window Area		EA	\$ 1,029.00	\$ ·
3.36.1	Skirting Painted (Pair)		EA	\$ 1,063.00	\$ -
3.36.2	Full Body Paint w/ Cab – Single Color	11	EA	\$ 4,954.00	\$ 54,494.00
3.36.4	Rear Sumo Spring Kit – E Series		EA	\$ 948.00	\$ -
3.36.5	Bonded Window (Per Window)		EA	\$ 281.00	\$ -
3.36.6	Engine Hour Meter		EA	\$ 92.00	\$ -
3,30./	Stop Request System – Includes Pull Cord Above Windows, 3 Push Buttons, Lighted Sign and Dual Chime Buzzer		EA	\$ 1,138.00	\$ -
3.36.8	Additional Push Button – Stop Request		EA	\$ 109.00	\$ -
3.36.9	Deceleration Lights	11	EA	\$ 621.00	\$ 6,831.00
3.37.1	"Watch Your Step" - Die cut Top Step Riser		EA	\$ 166.00	\$ -
3.37.3	Braun NCL1000 Lift (Upgrade from Standard)	11	EA	\$ 534.00	\$ 5,874.00
3.37.4	Braun Wheelchair Lift Padding Kit		EA	\$ 345.00	\$ 3,874.00
3.37.5	Braun Wheelchair Lift Pendant Holder		EA	\$ 109.00	\$ -
3.37.6	TDSS – Tie Down Storage System	•	EA	\$ 115.00	
3.37.7	Q-Straint Deluxe, Slide N Click, Installed		EA	\$ 897.00	
3 37 8	Q-Straint Deluxe, Slide N Click, Floor Anchors, Retractors Retractable Lap & Shoulder Belt, Shipped Loose		EA	\$ 585.00	\$ -
	Q-Straint Max, Slide N Click, Floor Anchors, Retractors, Retractable Lap & Shoulder Belt, Shipped Loose		EA	\$ 588.00	\$ ~
3.38.1	Q-Straint QRT360, Slide N Click, Floor Anchors, Retractors Retractable Lap & Shoulder Belt, Shipped Loose		EA	\$ 777.00	\$ -
3.30.1	recorderable cap & Shoulder Bell, Shipped Loose				
3.38.2	Q-Straint Webbing Loops (4)		EA	\$ 18.00	\$ -
			EA EA	\$ 18.00 \$ 123.00	\$ - \$ -
3.38.2 3.38.3	Q-Straint Webbing Loops (4)	11			

Item No	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
3.38.6	Hanover 12V Front/Side Amber Destination Signs		EA	\$ 6,468.00	\$ -
3.38.7	Luminator Mobilite 12V Front/Side Destination Signs		EA	\$ 6,199.00	
3.38.8	Luminator Smart Series Front/Side Amber Destination Signs		EA	\$ 8,019.00	\$ -
3.38.9	Transign LED Destinator Front/Side Amber Destination Signs	nna.	EA	\$ 6,210.00	\$ -
3.39.1	Motorola APX System, 7/800 MHZ, WIFI Antenna, Smart Visor Mic, Footswitch		EA	\$ 6,894.00	\$ -
3.39.2	Motorola Solutions, APX 1500 7/800MHZ Mobile (Installation Not Included)		EA	\$ 1,695.00	\$ -
3.39.3	Motorola Solutions, Add 3600 or 9500 Trunking Baud, Single System		EA	\$ 1,575.00	\$ -
3.39.4	Motorola Solutions, APX O2 Control Head		EA	\$ 493.00	\$ -
3.39.5	Motorola Solutions, Dash Mount		EA	\$ 125.00	<u> </u>
3.39.6	Motorola Solutions, Antenna, 3DB Low Profile		EA	\$ 42.00	<u> </u>
3.39.7	Motorola Solutions, OTA Provisioning		EA	\$ 100.00	
3.39.8	Motorola Solutions, 3 Year Essential Service	-	EA	\$ 181.00	\$ -
3.39.9	Motorola Solutions, TDMA Operation	<del> </del>	EA	\$ 451.00	\$ -
3.40.1	Motorola Solutions, Palm Microphone		EA	\$ 72.00	<u> </u>
3,40,2	Motorola Solutions, Mobile Radio Authentication		EA	\$ 100.00	
3.40.3	Motorola Solutions XPR5500e 40W, UHF		EA	\$ 1,260.00	<del></del>
3.40.4	Motorola Solutions, HLN5113B, Emergency Footswitch	<u> </u>	EA	\$ 112.00	
3.40.5	Motorola Solutions, Antenna Kit, UHF		EA	\$ 93.00	<u> </u>
3.40.6	Motorola Solutions, PMAN4000A, GPS Antenna		EA	\$ 125.00	
3.40.7	Trapeze 2023 Vontas Ranger-4 System, EVDO Octopus, Ram Mount, 5" Extension, Ranger Mobility & FastNav		EA	\$ 7,688.00	<u> </u>
3.40.8	Trapeze 2023 Vontas Ranger-4 System, Basic (Installation Not Included)		EA	\$ 4,472.00	\$ -
3.40.9	Trapeze Technical Services	·	EA	\$ 2,187.00	\$ -
3.41.1	Trapeze Extended Warranty – Year 1	<u> </u>	EA	\$ 163.00	
3.41.2	Trapeze Extended Warranty - Year 2 (Year 1 Required)		EA	\$ 181.00	\$ -
3.41.3	Trapeze Extended Warranty - Year 3 (Year 1 & 2 Required)		EA	\$ 197.00	\$ -
3.41.4	Trapeze Extended Warranty – Year 4 (Year 1, 2, 3 Required)		EA	\$ 230.00	\$ -
3.41.5	Trapeze Paratransit Mobility Application	1	EA	\$ 340.00	\$ -
3.41.6	Trapeze Navigation Software (FastNav)	<b>1</b>	EA	\$ 340.00	\$ -
3.41.7	Trapeze xMobile Manager	<u> </u>	EA	\$ 170.00	\$ "
3.41.8	Trapeze xGate Per Vehicle License	ļ	EA	\$ 170.00	\$ -
3.41.9	Trapeze, Ranger 4.4/Trapeze Logo Verizon WiFi/BT, CE6, Octopus Main Cable		EA	\$ 3,437.00	\$ -
3.42.1	Trapeze, Base 2.43" Diameter, 1.5" Size C Ball	1	EA	\$ 18.00	\$ -
3.42.2	Trapeze, Arm, Double Socket, 1.5" Size C Ball, 4.5" Length		EA	\$ 64.00	
3.42.3	Trapeze, Cable Cat5e, UTP, Molded Boot, 10ft	<del> </del>	EA	\$ 8.00	\$ -
3.42.4	Trapeze Power Cable, 10ft, DC, MG90	<b>T</b>	EA	\$ 79.00	<del> </del>
3.42.5	Trapeze, Antenna, 6 in 1, Dome, 3 x WiFi, 2 x LTE, GPS, Bolt Mount, 5M Cable		EA	\$ 586.00	\$ -
3.42.6	Optimal EV 113kWh EV Package – Requires EV A/C System – Includes Viricity & 1 Year Subscription		EA	\$ 150,131.00	\$ -
3.42.7	Optimal EV Training Onsite – 1 Day	1	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ -
3.42.8	Optimal EV Training Onsite – Additional Per Day	<u> </u>	EA	\$ 1,100.00	
3.42.9	Optimal EV DC Fast Charge, CCS1	1	EA	\$ 5,750.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Item No	Description	Quantity	MOM	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
3.43.1	Optimal EV Software Maintenance - Annual		EA	\$ 780.00	\$ -
3.43.2	Motiv Power Systems 154kWh EV Package – Requires EV A/C System		EA	\$ 174,000.00	\$ -
3.43.3	Motiv Power Systems Training Onsite – 1 Day	1001	EA	\$ 3,850.00	\$ -
3.43.4	Motiv Power Systems Training Onsite – Additional Per Day		EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ -
3.43.5	Motiv Power Systems DC Fast Charge, CCS1		EA	\$ 8,640.00	\$ -
3.43.6	Motiv Power Systems Software Maintenance - Annual		EA	\$ 220.00	\$ -
3.43.7	Unique Electric Solutions 120kWh EV Package – Requires EV A/C System		EA	\$ 116,250.00	\$ -
3.43.8	Unique Electric Solutions Training Onsite — 1 Day		EA	\$ 3,850.00	\$ -
3.43.9	Unique Electric Solutions Training Onsite – Additional Per Day		EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ -
3.44.1	Unique Electric Solutions DC Fast Charge, CCS1		EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ -
3.44.2	Unique Electric Solutions Software Maintenance - Annual	-	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ -
3,44,4	ABB DCWB 24KW Charger (No connection or install)		EA	\$ 22,304.00	\$ -
3,44.5	ABB Terra 184KW Dual Dispenser Charger (No connection or install)		EA	\$ 116,058.00	\$ -
3.44.6	ABB Terra 54KW DC Fast Charger, Single Dispenser (No connection or install)		EA	\$ 43,202.00	\$ -
3.44.7	ABB Heavy Vehicle Charger, Triple Dispenser (No connection or install)		EA	\$ 137,832.00	\$ -
3.44.8	Trans Air A/C – EV – TA77 Evaporator w/ Heat, R90 Roof Condenser, Electronic Controls & Dual Electric Compressors – Required with EV Modification			\$ 8,816.00	\$ -
3.45.6	A-1 Alternative Fuels, Landi Renzo 28GGE CNG Package – Ford E Series		ĒÀ	\$ 25,730.00	\$ -
3.45.7	A-1 Alternative Fuels, Landi Reпzo 40GGE CNG Package – Ford E Series		EA	\$ 29,402.00	\$ -
3.45.8	A-1 Alternative Fuels, Landi Renzo 50GGE CNG Package – Ford E Series		EA	\$ 32,792.00	\$ -
3.45.9	A-1 Alternative Fuels, Roush 41GGE LPG Package – Ford E Series		EA	\$ 24,826.00	\$ -
3.46.3	A-1 Alternative Fuels, 5000 Series High Flow Fuel Receptacle		EA	\$ 300.00	\$ -
3.46.4	A-1 Alternative Fuels, Door for Skirt Mounted FMM		EA	\$ 300.00	\$ -
3.46.5	Avail System – Lakeland/Citrus Flex Specs – IVU3 Control Module, 10" Operator Display, WR54 Mobile Gateway Router, 4-in-1 Antenna, PA Amplifier, 16 Character LED Sign, APC Module, Passenger Door Sensor, Farebox Interface		EA	\$ 47,300.00	\$ -
3.46.6	Avail System – Lakeland/Citrus Paratransit Specs – IVU3 Control Module, 10" Operator Display, WR54 Mobile Gateway Router, 4-in 1 Antenna		EA	\$ 37,325.00	\$ -
3.46.7	Avail System – Votran Specs – IVU3 Control Module, 10" Operator Display, WR54 Mobile Gateway Router, Kenwood Radio, 5-in-1 Antenna		EA	\$ 38,240.00	\$
3.46.8	Spheros, TC60 w/Heat, MDS Controller, TM21 Compressor, Ford E Series Only		EA	\$ 4,485.00	\$ -
3.46.9	Spheros, TC60 w/Heat, MDS Controller, TM21 Compressor, Chevrolet Only		EA	\$ 5,094.00	\$ -
3.47.6	Trans Air, TA73 Evaporator w/Heat, R60 Roof Top Condenser, EC4.0 Electronic Controls, 15CID Compressor, TTMD142, ODY155 Only		EA	\$ (350.00)	\$ -
3.47.7	Trans Air, TA77 Evaporator w/Heat, R90 Roof Top Condenser, EC4.0 Electronic Controls, Dual 10CID Compressors, TTMD175, TTMD208, ODY175, ODY187, ODY209 Only		EA	\$ 3,266.00	\$ -
3.49.9	Altro Meta Floor Covering		EA	\$ 210.90	\$ -

Item No	Description	Quantity	Ngm	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
3.50.1	Altro Wood Floor Covering		EA	\$ 524.00	\$ -
3,50.5	Wave/Ideanomics 250kW Primary Unit – In Ground		EA	\$ 281,750.00	\$ -
3,50.6	Wave/Ideanomics 2:1 250kW Primary Unit – 125kW Charging – In Ground		EA	\$ 310,500.00	\$ -
3,50.7	Wave/Ideanomics 250kW Secondary Unit Vehicle Side		EA	\$ 61,525.00	\$ -
3.50.8	Wave/Ideanomics 250kW Secondary Unit – 125kW – Vehicle Side (Quantity 2)		EA	\$ 69,000.00	\$ -
3,50.9	Sportworks Bike Rack, DL2 Black – Shipped Loose		EA	\$ 1,680.00	\$ -
				GRAND TOTAL	\$ 2,045,076.00







